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Background Literature Soort f club 5 red that the
Traditionally, college students engaged in learning POt MAanagemert eiub members reporied that their

within the classroom setting. Research indicates In question 5, we asked “Are you a member of a sport management club on campus?” acquired skills met their expectations. For example,
that students can also learn in extracurricular 183 responses were recorded among four categories: many of our participants wanted to improve their
L. . . interpersonal skills (M=3.85) and build their resume
activities such as internships and student clubs .
(Brown & Johnson, 2018). While research in the Category 1: Yes, | am an active member of the sport management club - 26 responses (M=4.05). These expectations, an.d others were met.
field of sport mana’ ement has focused on the role Category 2: Yes, | am a member but | am not active - 27 responses They also reported better networking (M=4.05) and
, port geme Category 3: No, | have never belonged to a club - 119 responses time management skills (M=3.38) which both
of InternShlpS I_n prOfeSSIOnaI deVGIOpment (eg Category 4: No, | once belonged but do not now - 11 responses supports and expands on the research by Brown and
Hayes & Mudrick, 2018; Young & Baker, 2004), less Johnson (2018)
research has focused on the role of sport Categories 1, 2, and 4 were used in response to the following questions: |
management clubs and how club participation may Question 8 - “Why did you choose to participate in the sport management club?” Table 1 In comparison, students who were not club
enhance a club member’s protessional Question 9 - “What benefits and experiences have you actually gained from participating in the members reported that they either did not have the
development. In addition, little research has focused sport management club?” Table 2 time to attend meetings, did not know when
on barriers that prevent students from joining. Question 12 - “To what extent do you believe your participation in the sport management club meetings were, or that meeting times conflicted with
helped you develop the following skills or knowledge?” Table 3 their schedules.

Purpose

The purpose of this study was to examine student
perceptions of the role that sport management
clubs play in their professional development and

Category 3 was used in response to: Conclusions

Question 6 - “To what extent are the following factors preventing you from becoming involved with

Sport management clubs have the potential to

- in iGN the sport management club?” Table 4 . . .
barriers students face in joining those clubs. P 9 improve the professional development skills our
profession requires. Foubert & Grainger (2006) found
Research question ble 1 - Ouestion & ble 2 - Question 9 a statistically significant difference among students
e What skills do students think sport management who are more involved in university clubs (e.g attend
. NOT NOT NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT VERY TOTAL  WEIGHTED DID NOT NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT STRONGLY TOTAL WEIGHTED . .
clubs help them build? | NOT  REALLY GANED  GAINED AVERAGE meetings) than students who were not involved,
e \What barriers prevent students from joining sport FI =Siane T T s0s | | Buildmy resume oo 7sme  aTsme oo soon o related to career planning, and educational
management CIUbS? ?;%dmnl]é@ggggf)ljf:f:‘ﬁétsrflll:isngssluecg::t, 2-440/; 14-63? 9-76‘V4o 41.4610/70 31.7152 41 3.85 Build my interpersonal skills 7.50% 5.00% 27.50% 40.00% 20.00% |nVOIVement Th US, fUtU re StUdleS ShOUId IOOk at
eadership, etc. 3 2 11 16 8 40 3.60 . . .
Lf:r? morfrﬁb?t"the 7p:ic T?nagemem O'OO% 12'500/50 17'500/; 35'003 35'0010/40 40 3.92 Learn more about internship/job 2.44% 4.88% 21.95% 31.71% 39.02% WayS Of IncreaSIng memberShlp and hOW to Create
ol A e s ' opportunities in sport management 1 2 9 13 16 41 4.00 "y
tsz:)r:tumn?tri(;sa ?nogggnrter;n;:ggg;t;nt O.OO% 7'32? 4.880/; 19.510/80 68.2920/80 41 4.49 Meet other students/made new 2.44% 9.76% 19.51% 39.02% 29.27% Opportunltles for StUdentS Who CannOt be’ due to
Meet other students/make new friends 0.00% 9.76% 12.20% 36.59% 41.46% nends L 3 5 i 2 s S0 . .
M et h o d O I o g y rersdenmet d 0 4 o 19 Ll 4l 410 Network with sport management 2.44% 12.20% 29.27% 29.27% 26.83% WOrk comm Itments’ aCt|Ve mem berS.
Network with sport management faculty 0.00% 4.88% 17.07% 26.83%  51.22% faculty 1 5 12 12 11 41 3.66
Sport management majors from three universities T — T BT R-Twrv—am B L S T References
Were inVited, Via email, to Complete a. Su rvey Via Felclal m7re'invol'vedwith my 9.76% 0.00% 24.39% 26.83%  39.02% | ESI?eIgn;(/)l:iii?;zli\t/;d with my 4.880/3 9.76‘{: 26.83]‘-’/13 29.2710/20 29.27;/; » .
. . . . college/university 4 0 10 11 16 41 3.85 '
Survey Monkey about their involvement in their Broyvr_l, C:, & Johnson, J. D. (2018). Sport management student club
; management club participation: An exploratory study. College Student Journal, 52(4),
on Campus SpOr . Table 3 - Question 12 Table 4 - Question 6 460-476.
BIEDV:S;P ggll-ElT_%ﬂELg NEUTRAL gg\vggﬁg |l;:EG\’II-IIEII__YOPED TOTAL XV\/EégQEEED NOT AT ALL SOMEWHAT NEITHER SOMEWHAT VERY MUCH TOTAL WEIGHTED . : :
_ _— i S — e o el el i [t S Foubert, J. D., & Grainger, L. U. (2006). Effects of involvement in clubs
A Survey was developed, based on the Previous Managerment s o 20 6 T2 a0 283 ME RREVENTIHG [OR VRIS ME ME and organizations on the psychosocial development of first-year and
researCh by MlkUIGC and MCKlnney (201 4) and e Tnine 7'500/3? 12'500/50 42'50;/70 27'5010/; 10'00%1) 40 3.20 | didn't know we 41.46% 9.76% 19.51% 1.32% 21.95% senior CO”ege students. NASFA /ournal, 43(1)’ 166-182.
Event Planning 10.00% 12.50% 30.00% 32.50% 15.00% had a sport 34 8 16 6 18 82 2.59
Brown and Johnson (2018). The survey covered : s % s w0 s | | managementclub Hayes Sauder, M., & Mudrick, M. (2018). Student Satisfaction and
such topics as why they joined the club, and if ML wen WG SR | [Meese e wswo o mew wm mew 1 Perceived Learning in Sport Management Internships. Sport
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they received professional development | ‘ B 1: S M ctmenge 14w slme 1S i 266
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